VVARAN
:
10.00
0

m PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)	n=	United States Patont a	NT OF COMMERCE and Trademark Office	
MB Collection 0651-0027 (ex p. 6/30/200	RECORDATION	ORM COVER SHEET		
	TRADEMA	ARKS ONLY se record the attached documents or the new address 2 Name and address of receiving party(les)	s(es) below.	
To the director of the U. S. I Name of conveying party(i	Patent and Tracement Unice; Flea es)/Execution Date(9):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	☐ Yes	
	sooks, L.L.C.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	⊠ No	
		Name: Bank of America, N.A., as Agent		
		Internal Address:		
individual(s)	☐Association ☐Limited Partnership	Street Address:335 Madison Avenue		
	Figures 1 entre sub	City: New York		
☑ Other: <u>L.L.C.</u>		State:New York		
Citizenship (see guidelines) D Execution Date(s) 4/1/09	elaware	Country: USA Zip: 1001	<u>7</u>	
	g parties attached? ⊠Y≋s □ No	Association Citizenship USA		
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ General Partnership Citizenship		
	<b>—</b>	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
☐ Assignment	☐ Merger	Corporation Citizenship		
Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	☐ Other ☐ Citizenship		
☐ Other		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a representative designation is attached. ☐Yes ☐ (Designations must be a separate document from	No	
A Application number(s) Or	registration number(s) and ider	tification or description of the Trademark.		
A, Trademark Application No HERETO	(s) SEE EXHIBIT A ANNEXED	HERETO		
		Additional sheet(s) attached?	⊠ Yes ∐N	
C. Identification or Descriptio	n of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date	if Application or Registration Number is unknown)		
5. Name address of party to concerning document short Name: <u>Susan O'Brien</u>	o whom correspondence uld be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	26	
	t Services, a Walters Kluwer Co.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$665.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: 187 Wolf Ro	ad - Suite 101	Authorized to be charged to deposit acco	iunt	
City: Albany		Enclosed  8. Payment Information:		
State: <u>NY</u>	Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	5683	
Phone Number: 800-342-36	76 X40 <u>65</u>	Expiration Date	11/09	
Fax Number: 800-962-7049		b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name:		
Email Address: <u>cis-udsalban</u>	ny@wolterskluwer.com	AF 1		
9. Signature:	D 152	4/2	Carta	
7	Joseph D Borg	Total number of pages	Date including cover d document. [18]	
	Name of Person Signing	and the formed in (102) 308,8995, or maked to:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheef) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

1. Name of Conveying Parties (Additional)

Perseus Basic Books, L.L.C. 387 Park Avenue South New York, New York 10016-8810

EXHIBIT A
TO
TRADEMARK RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARK REGISTRATION #S	TRADEMARK REGISTRATION #5	
2738311	2080885	
2534293	2051121	
3510332	2569558	
329789	974873	
1280717	2342323	
2427936	974865	
2335398	2342330	
2536692	1799313	
2602663	2891892	
1517179	2899743	
1520899	2899744	
2536691	2855365	
2519743	2624460	

 $\frac{1}{3} \cdot I = -80$ 

1258512.1

## TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of April 1, 2009 (as this agreement may be further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, this "Trademark Security Agreement"), among the corporations and other business entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each, individually, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as agent (the "Agent") on behalf of the Lenders (as defined below). Each capitalized term used herein shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement (as defined below) unless otherwise indicated herein.

WHEREAS, each Grantor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, terms, designs and applications therefor described in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, Grantors, certain of their affiliates, Agent, and certain lending institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented, renewed or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"; except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all capitalized terms shall have the meanings given to them, respectively, in the Loan Agreement), and various documents, instruments, guaranties and agreements delivered contemporaneously herewith in connection therewith (all of the foregoing, together with this Trademark Security Agreement and the Loan Agreement, as the same may now exist or may hereafter be amended, modified, restated, renewed, extended or supplemented, are collectively referred to herein as the "Agreements"), pursuant to which, among other things, Agent and Lenders may make loans and certain other financial accommodations to or for the benefit of Grantors; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Loan Agreement and the other Agreements that, among other things, each of the Grantors enter into this Trademark Security Agreement in order to grant a security interest in the Trademarks, as hereinafter defined, in favor of the Agent on behalf of the Lenders, to secure the Obligations as hereinafter provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of the Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby grant, pledge, hypothecate and transfer to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to the Trademarks as hereinafter provided.

#### A. SECURITY INTEREST.

In order to induce Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Agreements and in consideration thereof, each Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in: (a) all of such Grantor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: all of such Grantor's trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks; all prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, trade styles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof including those trademarks, terms, design and applications described in Schedule A hereto as owned by such Grantor (collectively, the "Trademarks");

1209963.4

(b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; and (c) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Grantor against third parties for infringement of the Trademarks or any licenses with respect thereto (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral"). Notwithstanding anything in this Trademark Security Agreement to the contrary, the security interest granted by each Grantor above shall not attach to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include any lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement to which such Grantor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder if and for so long as the grant of such security interest or lien shall constitute or result in (A) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of such Grantor therein or (B) a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, any such lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement (other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law or principles of equity), provided, however, that such security interest or lien shall attach immediately at such time as the condition causing such abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability shall be remedied and, to the extent severable, shall attach immediately to any portion of such lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement that does not result in any of the consequences specified in (A) or (B) above.

### B. OBLIGATIONS SECURED.

The security interests granted to Agent by each Grantor in this Trademark Security Agreement shall secure the prompt and indefeasible payment and performance of all Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement).

## C. <u>WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.</u>

Each Grantor bereby covenants, represents and warrants, all of such covenants, representations and warranties being continuing in nature so long as any of the Obligations are outstanding, that:

- 1. Such Grantor will pay and perform all of the Obligations according to their terms.
- 2. All of the existing Collateral is valid and subsisting in full force and effect to such Grantor's knowledge, and such Grantor owns sole, full, and clear title thereto, subject only to Permitted Liens, and has the right and power to grant the security interests granted hereunder. Such Grantor will, at such Grantor's expense, perform all acts and execute all documents necessary to maintain the existence of the Collateral as valid, subsisting and registered trademarks, including, without limitation, the filling of any renewal affidavits and applications. The Collateral is not subject to any liens, claims, mortgages, assignments, licenses, security interests, or encumbrances of any nature whatsoever except the security interests granted hereunder, the licenses, if any, which are specifically described in Schedule B hereto and Permitted Liens.
- 3. Such Grantor will not assign, sell, mortgage, lease, transfer, pledge, hypothecate, grant a security interest in or lien upon, encumber, grant an exclusive or non-exclusive license relating thereto, except to Agent or otherwise in connection with Permitted Liens, or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral except as expressly permitted pursuant to the Loan Agreement or otherwise with the prior written consent of Agent.
- Such Grantor will, at such Grantor's expense, perform all acts and execute all
  documents requested at any time by Agent to evidence, perfect, maintain, record, or enforce the security

interest in the Collateral granted hereunder or to otherwise further the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement. Such Grantor hereby authorizes Agent to execute and file one or more financing statements (or similar documents) with respect to the Collateral signed (if applicable) only by Agent. Such Grantor further authorizes Agent to have this and any other similar security agreement filed with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other appropriate federal, state or government office.

- 5. Such Grantor will, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Trademark Security Agreement, execute and deliver to Agent five (5) originals of a Power of Attorney in the form of Exhibit 1 annexed hereto for the implementation of the assignment, sale or other disposition of the Collateral pursuant to Agent's exercise of the rights and remedies granted to Agent hereunder.
- 6. Agent may, in its sole discretion, pay any amount or do any act which such Grantor fails to pay or do as required hereunder or as requested by Agent to maintain and preserve the Collateral, defend, protect, record or enforce the Obligations, the Collateral or the security interest granted hereunder including but not limited to, all filing or recording fees, court costs, collection charges and reasonable attorneys' fees. Such Grantor will be liable to Agent for any such payment, which payment shall be deemed a Loan under the Loan Agreement, and shall be payable on demand together with interest at the rate set forth in the Loan Agreement and shall be part of the Obligations secured hereby.
- 7. As of the date hereof, such Grantor does not have any Trademarks registered, or subject to pending applications, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States other than those described in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto.
- 8. Such Grantor shall notify Agent in writing of the filing of any application for the registration of a Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state therein within thirty (30) days of such filing. Upon request of Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver to Agent any and all assignments, agreements, instruments, documents, and such other papers as may be requested by Agent to evidence the security interest of Agent in such Trademark.
- 9. Such Grantor has not abandoned any of the Trademarks material to the conduct of the business of such Grantor and such Grantor will not do any act, nor omit to do any act, whereby such material Trademarks may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable. Such Grantor shall notify Agent immediately if it knows or has reason to know of any reason why any application, registration, or recording of any such material Trademark may become abandoned, canceled, invalidated, unenforceable, avoided, or avoidable.
- 10. Such Grantor will render any assistance, as Agent may reasonably determine is necessary, to Agent in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, any federal or state court, or any similar office or agency in the United States or any state therein or any other country to maintain such application and registration of the material Trademarks as such Grantor's exclusive property, subject to Permitted Liens, and to protect Agent's interest therein, including, without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference, and cancellation proceedings.
- 11. Such Grantor will promptly notify Agent if such Grantor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) learns of any use by any Person of any term or design likely to cause confusion with any Trademark. If requested by Agent, such Grantor, at its expense, shall join with Agent in such action as Agent, in Agent's discretion, may deem advisable for the protection of Agent's interest in and to the Trademarks.

- Trademarks and such Grantor hereby indemnifies and holds Agent, the Lenders and their respective Affiliates (each, an "<u>Indemnitee</u>") harmless from and against any claim, suit, loss, damage, or expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of any alleged defect in any product manufactured, promoted, or sold by such Grantor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof) in connection with any Trademark or out of the manufacture, promotion, labeling, sale or advertisement of any such product by such Grantor (or any affiliate or subsidiary thereof), except to the extent such claim, suit, loss, damage or expense is the result of such Indemnitee's gross negligence of willful misconduct, as determined by a final, non-appealable judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- 13. In any action or proceeding instituted by Agent in connection with any matters arising at any time out of or with respect to this Trademark Security Agreement, such Grantor will not interpose any counterclaim of any nature.
- 14. Agent hereby grants to such Grantor the exclusive nontransferable right and license to use the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks for such Grantor's own benefit: provided, that, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, such Grantor shall use such Trademarks and goodwill for Agent's benefit. Such Grantor will maintain the quality of the products associated with the Trademarks at a level consistent with the quality at the time of this Trademark Security Agreement and will not change the quality of the products associated with the Trademarks without the Agent's prior written consent.

#### D. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

The occurrence or existence of any Event of Default, as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement, is referred to herein individually as an "Event of Default" and, collectively, as "Events of Default".

## E. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, in addition to all other rights and remedies of Agent, whether provided under law, the Agreements or otherwise, and after expiration of any grace period, Agent shall have the following rights and remedies which may be exercised without notice to, or consent by, any Grantor except as such notice or consent is expressly provided for hereunder.

- I. Agent may require that neither any Grantor nor any affiliate or subsidiary of any Grantor make any use of the Trademarks or any marks similar thereto for any purpose whatsoever. Agent may make use of any Trademarks for the sale of goods, completion of work-in-progress or rendering of services in connection with enforcing any other security interest granted to Agent by the Grantors, respectively, or any Subsidiary or Affiliate of a Grantor.
- 2. Agent may grant such license or licenses relating to the Collateral for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Agent shall in its sole discretion deem appropriate. Such license or licenses may be general, special, or otherwise, and may be granted on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis throughout all or any part of the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and Canada.
- 3. Agent may assign, sell, or otherwise dispose of the Collateral or any part thereof, either with or without special conditions or stipulations, except that Agent agrees to provide Borrower Agent with ten (10) days prior written notice of any proposed assignment, sale or other disposition of the

Collateral. Agent shall have the power to buy the Collateral or any part thereof, and Agent shall also have the power to execute assurances and perform all other acts which Agent may, in Agent's sole discretion, deem appropriate or proper to complete such assignment, sale or disposition. In any such event, Grantors shall be jointly and severally liable for any deficiency.

- 4. In addition to the foregoing, in order to implement the assignment, sale, or other disposition of any of the Collateral pursuant to subparagraph E.3 hereof, Agent may at any time execute and deliver on behalf of a Grantor, pursuant to the authority granted in the Powers of Attorney described in subparagraph C.5 hereof, one or more instruments of assignment of the Trademarks (or any application, registration, or recording relating thereto), in form suitable for filing, recording or registration. Each Grantor agrees to pay Agent on demand all costs incurred in any such transfer of the Collateral, including, but not limited to, any taxes, fees, and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 5. Agent may apply the proceeds actually received from any such license, assignment, sale, or other disposition of Collateral in the order described in Section 5.6 of the Loan Agreement. Grantors shall remain jointly and severally liable to Agent for any expenses or obligations remaining unpaid after the application of such proceeds, and Grantors will pay Agent on demand any such unpaid amount, together with interest at the rate set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- 6. In the event that any such license, assignment, sale or disposition of the Collateral (or any part thereof) is made after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall supply to Agent or Agent's designee such Grantor's knowledge and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products and services bearing the Trademarks and such Grantor's customer lists and other records relating to the Trademarks and the distribution thereof.

Nothing contained herein shall be construed as requiring Agent to take any such action at any time. All of Agent's rights and remedies, whether provided under law, the Agreements, this Trademark Security Agreement, or otherwise, shall be cumulative and none are exclusive. Such rights and remedies may be enforced alternatively, successively, or concurrently.

#### F. MISCELLANEOUS.

- 1. Any failure or delay by Agent to require strict performance by a Grantor of any of the provisions, warranties, terms and conditions contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument, shall not affect Agent's right to demand strict compliance and performance therewith, and any waiver of any default shall not waive or affect any other default, whether prior or subsequent thereto, and whether of the same or of a different type. None of the warranties, conditions, provisions, and terms contained herein or in any other agreement, document, or instrument shall be deemed to have been waived by any act or knowledge of Agent, its agents, officers, or employees, but only by an instrument in writing, signed by an officer of Agent and directed to a Grantor, specifying such waiver.
- 2. Notices and other communications provided for herein shall be in the manner and at the addresses set forth in, and otherwise in accordance with, Section 14.3 of the Loan Agreement.
- In the event any term or provision of this Trademark Security Agreement conflicts with any term or provision of the Loan Agreement, the term or provision of the Loan Agreement shall control.
- 4. In the event that any provision hereof shall be deemed to be invalid by any court, such invalidity shall not affect the remainder of this Trademark Security Agreement.

5

- 5. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be binding upon and for the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns. No provision hereof shall be modified, altered or limited except by a written instrument expressly referring to this Trademark Security Agreement signed by the party to be charged thereby.
- 6. The security interest granted to Agent shall terminate and the Collateral will be reassigned to Grantors, respectively, at Grantors' sole expense, upon termination of the Loan Agreement and indefeasible payment in full to Agent and Lenders of all Obligations thereunder (other than unasserted indemnification rights which, by their terms survive termination of this Trademark Security Agreement or any other Loan Document).
- 7. The validity, interpretation and effect of this Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the United States of America and the laws of the State of New York. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably submits and consents to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the State and Federal Courts located in the State of New York any other State where any Collateral is located with respect to any action or proceeding arising out of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Obligations, or any matter arising therefrom or relating thereto. In any such action or proceeding, each Grantor waives personal service of the summons and complaint or other process and papers therein and agrees that the service thereof may be made by mail directed to such Grantor at the address for notices thereto set forth in the Loan Agreement, service to be deemed complete five (5) days after mailing, or as permitted under the rules of either of said Courts. Any such action or proceeding commenced by a Grantor against Agent will be litigated only in a Federal Court located in the Southern District of New York, or a New York State Court located in New York County and each Grantor waives any objection based on forum non conveniens and any objection to venue in connection therewith.
- 8. The parties hereto waive trial by jury in any action or proceeding of any kind or nature in any court whether arising out of, under or by reason of this Trademark Security Agreement, the other Agreements or any matter or proceeding relating thereto.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and Agent have executed this Trademark.

Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

 $\beta_{i,j}^{(3)}$ 

PERSEUS BOOKS, LALC.	
Bv: 05-	
The state of the s	
Title: Draident + CED	
PERSEUS BASIC BOOKS, L.L.C.	
By:	
Name: YOUR SPRINGS	
Title Possident + CED	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent	
Ву	
Name:	_
Title:	

Stonener: Page to Trademark Scenity Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and Agent have executed this Trademark Security Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

## PERSEUS BOOKS, L.L.C.

Ву:		_
Name:		_
Title:		-
perseiis Bā	SIC BOOKS, L.L.C.	
BA		
Name:		
Title:		
********	MERICA, N.A., 25 Agent	ر در د
<del>عبرےع</del>		
Name:		_
Tirle	<i>&gt;u (</i>	

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement

TATE OF Alew York	• •
COUNTY OF New York	
o	fore me personally came Draid Steinberger
o me known, who being doly sworm, and deprese m	and the state of the forceoung
Persons Books, L.L.C., the limited liability company instrument; and that he is authorized to execute sa company.	id instrument on behalf of said limited liability
Company.	Hitelas
•	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK	MICHAEL R. STEWART Netary Public, State of New York No. G1ST8047403
STATE OF Alley for L. SEZ	Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires 08-28-20
21 Mornh and w	fore me personally came Dawid Steinberger
to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose a	and say, that he is the 11 tour source the foregoing
Persons Basic Books, L.L.C., me named tablety com- instrument; and that he is authorized to execute a company.	
	/ till
	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK )	MRCHAEL R. STEWART Notary Public, State of New York No. 01ST6047403
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )	Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires 08-28-20
On this day of, 2009, it	octors me personally came
to me known, who being duly sworn, fid depose and of America, N.A., the national banking association instrument and that he is authorized to execute said in	ay Uperiora III and which exercise on colores.
	Notary Public

Artmorrisdement to Tystemet; Security Agreement

TATE OF)	s.:
OUNTY OF)	
* BA BEIRY 1991 7	2009, before me personally came of worn, did depose and say, that he is the of ed liability company described in and which executed the foregoing ed liability company described in and which executed the foregoing ed liability orized to execute said instrument on behalf of said limited liability
	Notary Public
STATE OF	) ) \$5.: )
who being duly	sworn, did depose and say, that he is the of sworn, did depose and say, that he is the of similar liability company described in and which executed the foregoing horized to execute said instrument on behalf of said limited liability
	Notary Public
STATE OF NEW YORK	) }ss }
to me known, who being duly of America, N.A., the nation instrument and that he is autho	sworn, did depose and say, that he is the
· ·	Notary Public
	Agilian (C.)  The control gently form  The control of the control

Acknowledgment to Trademark Security Agreement

## EXHIBIT 1

# SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

STATE OF) ss.:	
COUNTY OF	
Grantor hereby appoints and constitutes BANK officer thereof, its true and lawful attorney, wi authority to perform the following acts on its behavior	
or other papers which Agent, in its sole discretassigning, selling, or otherwise disposing of all right any trademarks and all registrations, recordings	id all agreements, documents, instruments of assignment, ation, deems necessary or advisable for the purpose of ght, title, and interest of such undersigned party in and to s, reissues, extensions, and renewals thereof, or for the or accomplishing any other formality with respect to the of an Event of Default under the Trademark Security
<ol> <li>Execution and delivery of any a which Agent, in its sole discretion, deems necessarily paragraph 1 hereof.</li> </ol>	nd all documents, statements, certificates or other papers essary or advisable to further the purposes described in
Security Agreement, among the undersigned Grant not be revoked until indefeasible payment in f. Loan and Security Agreement, among the und	coupled with an interest, is made pursuant to a Trademark rantors and Agent, dated of even date herewith, and may full of all "Obligations" (as such term is defined in the ersigned Grantors, certain of their affiliates, Agent, and even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement")), other than air terms survive termination of such Trademark Security ined in the Loan Agreement).
Dated as of, 2009	
	PERSEUS BOOKS, L.L.C.
	By: Name: Title:
	PERSEUS BASIC BOOKS, L.L.C.  By: Name: Title:

STATE OF	) ) ss.:		
COUNTY OF	,		
to me known, who bein	ig daily sworm, and depe	9, before me personally came see and say, that he is the mpany described in and which executed ate said instrument on behalf of said I	the foregoing
		Notary Public	
STATE OF	) ) ss.:		
COUNTY OF	6 '		
On this to me known, who be Perseus Basic Books, L instrument; and that h company.	day of, 20 ing duly sworn, did dep L.C., the limited liability is is authorized to exec	09, before me personally came cose and say, that he is the y company described in and which execu- cute said instrument on behalf of said	of ted the foregoing limited liability
		Notary Public	

# SCHEDULE A to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

## Trademarks and Applications

	Own <u>er</u>	Federal <u>Registration</u> <u>No.</u>	RegistrationDate
Trademark A PATIENT-EXPERT WALKS YOU THROUGH EVERYTHING YOU NEED TO LEARN AND DO	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2738311	15-Jul-2003
Avalon Logo	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2534293	29-Jan-2002
AVALON PUBLISHING GROUP	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	3510332	07-Oct-2008
BASIC BOOKS	Perscus Books, L.L.C.	329789	11-May-2001
BASIC BOOKS	Perseus Basic Books, L.L.C.	1280717	Q5-Jun-1984
BASIC BOOKS A MEMBER OF THE PERSEUS BOOKS GROUP	Perseus Basic Books, L.L.C.	2427936	13-Feb-2001
BASIC BOOKS and Design	Perseus Basic Books, L.L.C.	2335398	28-Mar-2000
BLUE MOON BOOKS	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2536692	05-Feb-2002
BUSY BLOCK BOOKS	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2602663	30-Jul-2002
BLUE MOON	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	1517179	20-Dec-1988
BLUE MOON & Design	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	1520899	17-Jan-1989
CARROLL & GRAF	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2536691	05-Feb-2002
CONSTELLATION	Perseus Books, L.L.C.		Pending
FOGHORN OUTDOORS	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2519743	18-Dec-2001
маммотн	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2080885	22-Jul-1997
MARLOWE & COMPANY	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2051121	08-Apr-1997

VA: 790412\_1

		Federal Registration No.	Registration Date
Trademark MOON HANDBOOKS	Owner Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2569558	14-May-2002
PERSEUS BOOKS	Perseus Books Group, L.L.C.	974873	06-Mar-2000
PERSEUS BOOKS	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2342323	18-Apr-2000
PERSEUS BOOKS GROUP	Perseus Books Group, L.L.C.	974865	06-Mar-2000
PERSEUS BOOKS GROUP	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2342330	18-Apr-2000
RUNNING PRESS	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	1799313	19-Oct-1993
SEAL PRESS	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2891892	02-Nov-2004
SEAL PRESS	Persons Books, L.L.C.	2899743	02-Nov-2004
SEAL PRESS LOGO	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2899744	02-Nov-2004
THE FIRST YEAR	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2855365	15-Jun-2004
THUNDER'S MOUTH PRESS	Perseus Books, L.L.C.	2624460	24-Sep-2002

## SCHEDULE B to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Permitted Licenses

None.

VA: 790412\_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003963 FRAME: 0852

RECORDED: 04/02/2009